


 

CONTRACT C-2 

The Contract Documents are complementary, and what is called for by anyone shall be 
as binding as if called for by all.  Any conflict between this Contract and any other Contract 
Document shall be resolved in favor of this Contract. 

2. SCOPE OF WORK 

Contractor shall perform everything required to be performed, shall provide and furnish all 
the labor, materials, necessary tools, expendable equipment, and all utility and 
transportation services required for the following:  CITYWIDE CONCRETE REPAIRS 
FISCAL YEAR 2022-23, PROJECT NO. PW23-17 

All of said work to be performed and materials to be furnished shall be in strict accordance 
with the Drawings and Specifications and the provisions of the Contract Documents 
hereinabove enumerated and adopted by City. 

3. CITY APPROVAL 

All labor, materials, tools, equipment, and services shall be furnished and work performed 
and completed under the direction and supervision, and subject to the approval of City or 
its authorized representatives. 

4. CONTRACT AMOUNT AND SCHEDULE 

The City agrees to pay, and Contractor agrees to accept, in full payment for, the work 
agreed to be done, the sum of:  THREE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN THOUSAND TWO 
HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND TWENTY-SEVEN CENTS ($318,244.27), the 
total amount of the base bid. 

Contractor agrees to complete the work in a period not to exceed sixty (60) working 
days, commencing with delivery of a Notice to Proceed by City.  Construction shall not 
commence until bonds and insurance are approved by City. 

5. CHANGE ORDERS 

All change orders shall be approved by the City Council, except that the City Manager is 
hereby authorized by the City Council to make, by written order, changes or additions to 
the work in an amount not to exceed the contingency as established by the City Council. 

6. PAYMENTS 

a. Lump Sum Bid Schedule:  Before submittal of the first payment request, the 
Contractor shall submit to the Director of Public Works a schedule of values 
allocated to the various portions of the work, prepared in such form and supported 
by such data to substantiate its accuracy as the Director of Public Works may 
require.  This schedule, as approved by the Director of Public Works, shall be used 
as the basis for reviewing the Contractor’s payment requests. 

b. Unit Price Bid Schedule:  Pursuant to Section 20104.50 of the Public Contract 
Code, within 30 days after submission of a payment request to the City, the 
Contractor shall be paid a sum equal to 95% of the value of the work* completed 
according to the bid schedule.  Payment request forms shall be submitted on or 
about the 30th day of each successive month as the work progresses.  The final 
payment, if unencumbered, or any part thereof unencumbered, shall be made 60 
days after acceptance of final payment and the Contractor filing a one-year 






















